

No. 00-1406

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON  
DISABILITY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

PETER BLANCK\*

*Professor and Director*

LEONARD A. SANDLER

*Clinical Professor  
and Co-Director*

UNIVERSITY OF IOWA COLLEGE  
OF LAW, AND LAW, HEALTH POLICY  
AND DISABILITY CENTER  
431 Boyd Law Bldg.  
University of Iowa  
Iowa City, IA 52242-1113  
(319) 335-9043

DIANE KUTZKO

MARK L. ZAIGER

DOUGLAS R. OELSCHLAEGER

SARAH J. GAYER

SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.

500 Firststar Bank Bldg.

P.O. Box 2107

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

(319) 365-9461

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Argument .....	8
I. Title I Of The ADA Is Designed To Secure Civil Rights For Persons With Disabilities Based On Their Abilities And Without Regard To Myths And Misconceptions About Their Employment Capabilities .....	8
A. The ADA Marked A Watershed In Civil Rights For Persons With Disabilities And The Abandonment Of The Medical Model Of Disability .....	8
B. The Text And Legislative History Of The ADA Demonstrate That Eliminating Paternalism Was An Overriding Purpose Of Congress .....	11
C. Congress Viewed The Exclusion Of Individuals With Disabilities Who Pose Only A Direct Threat To Themselves As An Impermissible Act Of Paternalism ..	14

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Incorporating “Direct Threat” Into The Definition Of “Qualified Individual” Would Undercut The Structural Integrity And Purposes Of The Act .....	17
III. The EEOC’s Regulations Concerning Direct Threat To Self Are Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	23
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	11
<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23, 24
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	16
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2120 (2001) .....	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. United Parcel Services, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....	21
<i>EEOC v. Wafflehouse, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1823 (S. Ct. Jan. 15, 2002) .....	20, 23
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935) .....	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	11
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	16
<i>LaChance v. Duffy's Draft House, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	23
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	1
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001) .....	22
<i>Turco v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) ..	22, 23
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961) .....	24
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	21
<b>Statutes:</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 781 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) .....	10, 16, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9) .....	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12111(3) .....	6, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) .....	5, 17, 18, 19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....	5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6) .....	19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a) .....	5, 19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b) .....	5, 19, 20
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1630, App. § 1630(2)(n) (2001) .....	18, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1) (2001) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(q) (2001) .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r) (2001) .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b)(2) (2001) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
134 Cong. Rec. S5090-02 (daily ed. April 28, 1988) .....	15
135 Cong. Rec. S4979-02 (daily ed. May 9, 1989) ..	12
135 Cong. Rec. S10701-04 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989) .....	15
136 Cong. Rec. E1656-02 (daily ed. May 22, 1990) .....	8
136 Cong. Rec. E1913-01 (daily ed. June 13, 1990) .....	15
136 Cong. Rec. H1920-04 (daily ed. May 1, 1990) .....	16
136 Cong. Rec. H2421-02 (daily ed. May 17, 1990) .....	16
136 Cong. Rec. H2599-01 (daily ed. May 22, 1990) .....	15
136 Cong. Rec. H4614-02 (daily ed. July 12, 1990) .....	11, 13, 15, 16
136 Cong. Rec. S9680-01 (daily ed. July 13, 1990) .....	11
136 Cong. Rec. S9684-03 (daily ed. July 13, 1990) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 485, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 .....	1, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 596 (1990) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 357 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3712 .....	12
Nicholas A. Ashford <i>et al.</i> , <i>Monitoring the Worker for Exposure and Disease</i> 71 (1990) .....	13
Peter Blanck & Michael Millender, <i>Before Disability Rights: Civil War Pensions and the Politics of Disability in America</i> , 52 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2000) ...	9, 10
Peter David Blanck & Glenn Pransky, <i>Workers with Disabilities</i> , 14 Occupational Medicine: State of the Art Reviews 581 (1999) .....	22
Edward J. Calabrese, <i>Pollutants in High-Risk Groups: the Biological Basis of Increased Human Susceptibility to Environmental and Occupational Pollutants</i> 192 (1978) .....	14
Ann Hubbard, <i>Understanding and Implementing the ADA's Direct Threat Defense</i> , 95 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1279 (2001) .....	21
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> 851 (10th ed. 1993) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Promises To Keep: A Decade of Enforcement of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (2000) . . . . .	25
Joseph Shapiro, <i>No Pity: People with Disabilities Forging a New Civil Rights Movement</i> 41 (1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Toward Independence</i> (1986), cited in 135 Cong. Rec. S10765-01 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>Webster's Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1056 (1994) . . . . .	11
